
March 22, 1955 

All members and their attorney were present today. 

Miss Pickrel, county librarian and Mr. Fahenstock of the libra� association, 
asked for the gift of $2,500 for equipment for the branch librar�f to be located 
in the former postoffice quarters in .Lex. Pk. A11 equipment used in the branch 
library at Frank Knox school belongs to the school and cannot be moved. Details 
of necessary equipment were stated, and the Board agreed to take the matter under 
consideration. Upon adjourning they decided not to make the gift. 

Mr. Ed Thompson, Hollywood Furniture Co., informed that where the non-resident 
thders only pay a $15 annual license, all resident traders have to pay accord
ing to their inventory and asked if something could be done about it, since the 
traders at Charlotte Hall Market seemed to be the principal offenders and were 
causing all the merchants to lose money. .Letters were addressed to the 3 County 
representatives in the Legislature asking that they give the matter attention. 

Letter was addressd to Sen. Mattingly with copy to Del. Raley and Del Combs, 
advising them of the feeling of the Comnissioners concerning the BB introduced 
by �Az-. Hal� authorizing the Co.Coms to borrow not to exceed $200, 000 for sidewalks 
in Lex.Pk area, and to assess benefit charges against the property invol•ed for 
the payment of these sidewalks; the Comns feel that should be left to the County 
representatives in the legislature. 

Bd of Education with Miss Dent appeared to ask for another State �chool Loan. 
•rbe County is eligible for an additional $221, 000.00. 1

1

he total SSL is $1,008, 000 

of which there remains $84,620. '1
1

he Bd plans a Bldg frogram 
Banneker built 1951 needs 4 rooms $60,000 

Frank Knox to be taken over by Navy for integration and pupils on Base only 
Hollywood built 1952 needs 4 rooms, so� time ago Bd. advised this could be 

done for $50,000 according to the architect Mr. Tilp 
Margaret Brent needs 4 class rooms, shop etc $60.000

White Marsh & Ridge 185,000.,,<uu., J--4, J.1- ,c; .sy-
Funds which the Bd of Ecluca has on band $55,000
Nothing definite was promised by the County Commissioners. 
There are l,W6 1st and 2nd graders in the Pub sch with arprox 900 in parochials 

Representative from SRC came to offer $4,500 for R. of W at Alms House, said 
t be County Coums had agreed on that. He was misinformed, the ComnissiJners 
want no less than $6,000 and he was advised of this. 

Board adjounnedjat 4 pm 
approved 

president 



Deposited 

March 1, 1955 

c.G.F.#2, County Trust Co, teonardtown,Md •

St. 

• 

.. 4 

ary's Co. Welfare Ba.. 

• • • 

Barbara Ford-final payment Court Order 
Oct 1-Dec 31. 1954 
Rent Feb 1955 

State of Md. Jan Franchise tax 
• • • Income Tax 1953 
Treasurer UBA Richd Walcott Feb 
Willson H. Knight, l'r.Mag Crim & CiT • 

32.50 

75.00 
21. 25

1583. 02 
10.42 

112,55 
1894.74 



Building permits 

401 J.M.Mattingly,JE Lntn dw 12,000 1.00 
402 Ed Buckler Mech • 9,000 1.00 
404 P LaVanis Lntn com 3,500 dep 2/7 /55 
405 A. Muzzaco Mech dw 2,500 1.00 
406 s. Dulin C .oall com 35. 000 1.00 
407 E.Mazzuco Mech dw 3,000 1.00 
408 w. B. Gunter Hlywd 

II 11,500 1.00 
409 L. R. ttic hardson Lntn • 10,000 1.00 ck ••

410 • • • • 8.000 1.00 • •• 

411 • • • • 8,000 1.00 • • • 

033 Stanton Guy 3 liotch com 15,000 1.00 
034 E.M.J oy Hlywd dw 3,000 1.00 
OJ5C £1rs. M.C.Guy Clements• 8,000 1.00 
036 J. T • .1.,augherty Lex.Pk com 25,0000 1.00 
414 H D 1'•11 stead Lntn dw 3,500 1.00 
415 W L Scriber Calif • 1,000 l.00

Deposited CEF#l 1st �ational Hank, �eonardtown,Md. March 7, 1955 

for R. Feimster March L.L.feimster.
V.C.Richardson ••
Treasurer, USA R. 
state of Maryland 

3 Bldg permits above 
Walcott, Mar 
Motor cases Feb 

Deposited CGF #1 1st �ational Bank, Leonardtown, Md. 

0412 
0413 
0416 

Helen •·•ewer 
R Timmons 
Taylor 

Cash Bldg permits 
H. Mawer • cheek

ck $1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

jillson H. Knight, T.M. Feb Civ & Crim 
C.B.Greenwell, elk.ct.ct. for Feb
Stamps
Beer-wine- liquor Licenses
Court Collections
Traders' Licenses

50.00 
3.00 

10.42 
159, 00 234.42 

March 10, 1955 

2.00 
1.00 

680.80 

433.15 
100.00 

9.00 
198. 74



March 30, 1955 

Deposited CGF #1 1st �ational Bank, Leo�ardtown,Md. 

Bldg permot s 
Miscellaneous cash 

1 map 75 
1 Tele 45 
1 • 45 
L • 45 

State of Maryland, Franchise Tax Feb 
St. Mary's County W�lfare Board rent Mar 
Robt. Miedzinski, sheriff report Jan-Feb 1955 
Stabdardd Fire Ins Co Claims- "Hazel• 
Home • 
New Hampshire 
Glens Falls 
Phoenix 

. .. 

"' . 

Building permits 
0417 J .M.Hamrick 
0418 R. Pegg
0419 L.Flower S
0420 w. Chapman
0421 c. Dameron
0422 F. Norris,
0423 R. .lllataer

0424 L • .t)arnes 

R5 Lntn 
G.M.

G.M.
Ix.Pk 

McK Beach 
Hllywd 
• 

Oraville 
0245 J.H.T.Briscoe Hlywd 
0426 R. Clarke Ridge 

dw 

cm 
• 

• 

dw 
Cm 
dw 
• 

• 

brn 

8,000 
2,500 

40,000 
30,000 
2,500 
5,000 
7,000 
4,200 

10,00 
l,00� 

Deposited April 1, 1955 
CGF #1 

1st �ational Bank , Leonardtown,Md. 

Bldg permits 
0427 F.A.vtone Calif porch 

0428 w.F.Herbert cottage
0429 w.B.�allett dw 
Home Ins Co Damage claims "Hazel• 
Ins Co of Penna 
London Assurance Co 
New York Underwriters 
Glens Falls 
Hartford l'ire Ins Co 

1,000.00 
l, 827. 46 
3,500.00 

$10.00 
1.50 

88.75 
75.00 

169.13 
87 .60-
92. 75
97. 91
87.60
97,90 $808.14

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

86.99 
86.99 
87 .60 
87 .60 
55-o0
55.00




