All members and their attorney were present today.

Miss Pickrel, county librarian and Mr. Fahenstock of the library association, asked for the gift of \$2,500 for equipment for the branch library, to be located in the former postoffice quarters in ex. Pk. All equipment used in the branch library at Frank Knox school belongs to the school and cannot be moved. Details of necessary equipment were stated, and the Board agreed to take the matter under consideration. Upon adjourning they decided not to make the gift.

Mr. Ed Thompson, Hollywood Furniture Co., informed that where the non-resident traders only pay a \$15 annual license, all resident traders have to pay according to their inventory and asked if something could be done about it, since the traders at Charlotte Hall Market seemed to be the principal offenders and were causing all the merchants to lose money. Letters were addressed to the 3 County representatives in the Legislature asking that they give the matter attention.

Letter was addressd to Sen. Mattingly with copy to Del. Raley and Del Combs, advising them of the feeling of the Commissioners concerning the HB introduced by Tr. Raley authorizing the Co.Coms to borrow not to exceed \$200,000 for sidewalks in Lex.Pk area, and to assess benefit charges against the property involved for the payment of these sidewalks, the Comms feel that should be left to the County representatives in the legislature.

Bd of Education with Miss Dent appeared to ask for another State School Loan.
The County is eligible for an additional \$221,000.00. The total SSL is \$1,008,000 of which there remains \$84,620. The Bd plans a Bldg Program
Banneker built 1951 needs 4 rooms \$60,000
Frank Knox to be taken over by Navy for integration and pupils on Base only

Frank Knox to be taken over by Navy for integration and pupils on Base only Hollywood built 1952 needs 4 rooms, some time ago Bd. advised this could be

done for \$50,000 according to the architect Mr. Tilp

Margaret Brent needs 4 class rooms, shop etc \$60.000
White Marsh & Ridge 185,000. see \$127-1954

Funds which the Bd of Educa has on hand \$55.000

Nothing definite was promised by the County Commissioners.

There are 1,076 1st and 2nd graders in the Pub sch with approx 900 in parochials

Representative from SRC came to offer \$4,500 for R. of W at Alms House, said the County Comms had agreed on that. He was misinformed, the Commissioners want no less than \$6,000 and he was advised of this.

Board adjourneddat 4 pm

approved

president

Leonard & Alvey

Deposited

March 1, 1955

C.G.F.#2, County Trust Co, Leonardtown, Md.

St. Pary's Co. Welfare Bd. Barbara Ford-final payment Court Order Oct 1-Dec 31, 1954	32.50
Rent Feb 1955	75.00
State of Md. Jan Franchise tax	21.25
" Income Tax 1953	1583.02
Treasurer UBA Richd Walcott Feb	10.42
Willson H. Knight, Tr.Mag Crim & Civ	172.55
	1894.74

Building permits

401	J.M.Mattingly, Je	Lntn	dw	12,000	1.00	
402	Ed Buckler	Mech	m	9,000	1.00	
404	P LaVanis	Lntn	com	3,500		dep 2/7/55
405	A. Muzzaco	Mech	dw	2,500	1.00	
406	S. Dulin	C all	com	35,000	1.00	
407	E.Mazzuco	Mech	dw	3,000	1.00	
408	W. B. Gunter	Hlywd	99	11,500	1.00	
409	L. R. Richardson	Lntn	17	10,000	1.00	ck **
410	on 99		80	8.000	1.00	PF ajk ajk
411	M 9	Ħ		8,000	1.00	H skak
033	Stanton Guy	3 Notch	com	15,000	1.00	
034	E.M.Joy	Hlywd	dw	3,000	1.00	
0350	Mrs. M.C.Guy	Clements	3 "	8,000	1.00	
036	J.T. augherty	Lex.Pk	com	25,0000	1.00	
414	H D Milstead	Lntn	dw	3,500	1.00	
415	W L Scriber	Calif	н	1,000	1.00	

Deposited CEF#1 1st National Bank, Leonardtown, Md. March 7, 1955

L.L.Feimster. for R. Feimster March	50.00
V.C.Richardson ** 3 Bldg permits above	3.00
Treasurer, USA R. Walcott, Mar	10.42
State of Maryland Motor cases Feb	<u>159.00</u> 234.42

Deposited CGF #1 1st National Bank, Leonardtown, Md. March 10, 1955

0412	Helen "awer	ck	\$1.00
0413	R Timmons		1.00
0416	Taylor		1.00

Cash Bldg permits	2.00	
H. Mawer " check	1.00	
Willson H. Knight, T.M. Feb Civ & Crim	680.80	
C.B. Greenwell, clk.ct.ct. for Feb		
Stamps	433.15	
Beer-wine- liquor Licenses	100.00	
Court Collections	9.00	
Traders' Licenses	198.74	\$1424.69

Deposited	CGF	#1	lst	Mational	Bank,	Leonardtown, Md.
-----------	-----	----	-----	----------	-------	------------------

Bldg permots	\$10.00
Miscellaneous cash	1.50
l map 75 l Tele 45 l * 45 L * 45	
State of Maryland, Franchise Tax Feb St. Mary's County Welfare Board rent Mar Robt. Miedzinski, sheriff report Jan-Feb 1955 Standardd Fire Ins Co Claims- "Hazel"	88.75 75.00 169.13 87.60
Home " " " New Hampshire " " Glens Falls " "	92.75 97.91 87.60
Phoenix ""	97.90 \$808.14

Building	permits			
0417	J.M. Hamrick	R5 Lntn	dw	8,000
0418	R. Pegg	G.M.	cm	2,500
0419	L.Flower S	G.M.	10	40,000
0420	W. Chapman	Lx.Pk		30,000
0421	C. Dameron	McK Beach	dw	2,500
0422	F. Norris,	Hllywd	Cm	5,000
0423	R. Flather	M	dw	7,000
0424	L. Barnes	Oraville	**	4,200
0245	J.H.T. Brisco	e Hlywd	M	10,00
0426	R. Clarke	Ridge	brn	1,000

Deposited April 1, 1955 1st National Bank, Leonardtown, Md. CGF #1

Bldg permit	S
-------------	---

0427 F.A. tone Calif porch 0428 W.F. Herbert cottage 0429 W.B. allett dw	1,000.00 1,827.46 3,500.00	1.00 1.00 1.00	
Home Ins Co Damage claims "Hazel" Ins Co of Penna London Assurance Co New York Underwriters Glens Falls		86.99 86.99 87.60 87.60	
Hartford Fire Ins Co		55.00 55.00	462.18